In The Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT J. STEVENS,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit

BRIEF FOR A GROUP OF AMERICAN LAW PROFESSORS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

MEGAN A. SENATORI Counsel of Record DEWITT ROSS & STEVENS SC 2 East Mifflin Street, Ste. 600 Madison, WI 53703-2865 Telephone: 608/255-8891

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

PAMELA D. FRASCH
CENTER FOR ANIMAL
LAW STUDIES
LEWIS & CLARK LAW SCHOOL
10015 Southwest
Terwilliger Boulevard
Portland, OR 97219-7799
Telephone: 503/768-6960

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

F	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
 I. WHETHER THE PREVENTION OF ANIMAL CRUELTY IS A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST IS A MATTER OF FIRST IMPRESSION IN THIS COURT. II. THE COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE THE PREVENTION OF ANIMAL CRUELTY AS A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTERPED 	8
A. For More Than A Century, American Courts Have Recognized That Preventing Animal Cruelty Ultimately Serves Human Interests	11
B. Scientific Research And Study Confirms That Animal Cruelty Implicates Human Interests	18
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Glickman, 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (in banc), cert. denied, Nat'l Ass'n for Biomedical Research v. Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc., 526 U.S. 1064 (1999)
Animal Welfare Inst. v. Kreps, 561 F.2d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 1977)
Bland v. People, 76 P. 359 (Colo. 1904)16
C.E. Am., Inc. v. Antinori, 210 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 1968)16
Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)8, 9, 10
City of St. Louis v. Schoenbusch, 8 S.W. 791 (Mo. 1888)
Commonwealth v. Higgins, 178 N.E. 536 (Mass. 1931)
Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Lujan, 962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992)17
Humane Soc'y of Rochester & Monroe County for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, Inc. v. Lyng, 633 F. Supp. 480 (W.D. N.Y. 1986)11
Humane Soc'y of U.S. v. Hodel, 840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988)
Johnson v. District of Columbia, 30 App. D.C. 520, 1908 WL 27791 (D.C. Mar. 3, 1908)
Peck v. Dunn. 574 P.2d 367 (Utah 1978)

Page
Pennsylvania Co. for Ins. on Lives & Granting of Annuities v. Helvering, 66 F.2d 284 (D.C. Cir. 1933)14
People v. Garcia, 777 N.Y.S.2d 846 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004) 28
People v. O'Rourke, 369 N.Y.S.2d 335 (N.Y. City Crim. Ct. 1975)
$Stephens\ v.\ State,\ 3\ So.\ 458\ (Miss.\ 1888)13$
United States v. Stevens, 533 F.3d 218 (3rd Cir. 2008)6, 8, 10, 17, 33
Waters v. People, 46 P. 112 (Colo. 1896)12
Statutes
7 Maine Rev. Stat. Ann. $\S~4018\dots 32$
17 Maine Rev. Stat. Ann. § 102332
510 Ill. Comp. Stat. 70/3.0731
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 112A-14(b)(12.5)23
2006 Maine Laws ch. 51023
2006 N.Y. Laws ch. 25323
2006 Vt. Act 19323
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32-223932
Cal. Fam. Code Ann. § 6320(b)23
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-64-12131
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-6-803.5(a)23

Page
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-6-803.5(a.5)(I)23
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 46b-1523
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 46b-38c23
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 54-1k23
Ga. Code Ann. § 4-11-1731
Idaho Code Ann. § 25-3514A31
Minn. Stat. § 346.3731
N.Y. Educ. Law § 671432
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 30.030(1) and (2)23
Or. Rev. Stat. § 686.44531
Or. Rev. Stat. § 686.46531
Pennsylvania Statutes, Ch. 18, § 231 (6), 40 Stat. 1057, 1076 (1918)14
R.I. Gen. Laws § 4-1-3732
Tenn. Code Ann. § 35-3-60123
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-606(a)23
OTHER AUTHORITIES
106 Cong. Rec. H10270 (1999)28
A. William Ritter, Jr., The Cycle of Violence Often Begins with Violence Toward Animals, 30 Prosecutor Jan /Feb. 1996.

	Page
Allie Phillips, The Dynamics Between Animal Abuse, Domestic Violence and Child Abuse: How Pets Can Help Abused Children, 38 Prosecutor, Sept./Oct. 2004	25, 26
Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM-IV-TR) (4th ed. text rev. 2000)	24
Angela Campbell, The Admissibility of Evidence of Animal Abuse in Criminal Trials for Child and Domestic Abuse, 43 B.C. L. Rev. 463 (2002)	24
Animal Law and the Courts: A Reader (Taimie L. Bryant, Rebecca J. Huss & David N. Cassuto eds., Thomson West 2008)	4
Animal Law at Lewis & Clark Law School	5
Animal Law at Syracuse University College	5
Animal Legal Defense Fund, <i>Animal Law Courses</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.aldf.org/article.php?id=445 (last visited June 7, 2009)	4
Animal Legal Defense Fund, Bar Association Animal Law Sections and Committees, available at http://www.aldf.org/article.php?id=277 (last visited June 7, 2009)	5
Animal Rights: Current Debates and New Directions (Cass R. Sunstein & Martha C. Nussbaum eds., Oxford Univ. Pr. 2005)	4
Rible Proverbs 12:10	14

Page
Bill C. Henry, The Relationship Between Animal Cruelty, Delinquency, and Attitudes Toward the Treatment of Animals, 12 Soc'y & Animals J. of Human-Animal Stud. (2004), available at http://www.psyeta.org/sd/sa12.3/henry.shtml (last visited June 7, 2009)20, 21
Bonnie L. Yoffe-Sharpe & Lynn M. Loar, <i>The Veterinarian's Responsibility to Recognize and Report Animal Abuse</i> , 234 J. Am. Veterinary Med. Ass'n 732 (Mar. 15, 2009)32
C. P. Flynn, Why Family Professionals Can No Longer Ignore Violence Toward Animals, 49 Fam. Rel. (2000)26
Charlotte A. LaCroix, Another Weapon For Combating Family Violence: Prevention of Animal Abuse, 4 Animal L. 1 (1998)28
Creating Safer Communities For Older Adults and Companion Animals (Humane Soc'y of U.S. & Wis. Dep't of Health & Fam. Servs. 2003)
Cruelty to Animals and Interpersonal Violence: Readings in Research and Applications 262 (Randall Lockwood & Frank R. Ascione eds., 1998)
Daniel Hellman & Nathan Blackman, Enuresis, Firesetting and Cruelty to Animals: A Triad Predictive of Adult Crime, 122 Am. J. Psy- chiatry (1966)

	Page
David Favre & Vivien Tsang, The Development of Anti-Cruelty Laws during the 1800s, Detroit College of Law Rev. 1 (1993)	3
David Favre, Animal Law: Welfare, Interests and Rights (Aspen Law & Bus. 2008)	4
David N. Cassuto, Animal Sacrifice and the First Amendment: The Case of Lukumi Babalu Aye, in Bryant, Huss & Cassuto	10
Dianna J. Gentry, Including Companion Animals in Protective Orders: Curtailing the Reach of Domestic Violence, 13 Yale J.L. & Feminism 97 (2001)	22
Elizabeth DeViney, Jeffrey Dickert & Randall Lockwood, <i>The Care of Pets within Child Abusing Families</i> , 4 Int'l J. for Study of Animal Problems (1983)	19
Frank R. Ascione, Safe Haven for Pets: Guide- lines for Programs Sheltering Pets for Women Who Are Battered 1 (2000)	22
H.R. Rep. 106-397	33
Immanuel Kant, Lectures on Ethics 239 (Louis Infield ed. & trans., Taylor & Francis 1979) (1975-1981)	14, 15
Int'l Ass'n of Chiefs of Police, Inc., <i>Training Key</i> (2000)	27
Jamey Medlin, Pitbull Bans and the Human Factors Affecting Canine Behavior, 56 DePaul L. Rev. 1285, 1301 (2007)	21

	Page
Joan Schaffner & Julie Fershtman, Litigating Animal Law Disputes: A Complete Guide for Lawyers (ABA 2009)	2
Joan Schaffner, Letter from the Chair, Newsletter, Animal L. Sec. of the Am. Ass'n of L. Sch. (Dec. 2008), available at http://www.animallaw.info/policy/poaalsnews.htm (last visited June 7, 2009)	4
Joseph G. Sauder, Enacting and Enforcing Felony Animal Cruelty Laws To Prevent Violence Against Humans, 6 Animal L. 1 (2000)	23
Journal of Animal & Environmental Law at the University of Louisville Louis D. Brandeis School of Law	
Journal of Animal Law & Ethics at the University of Pennsylvania Law School	5
Journal of Animal Law at Michigan State University College of Law	5
Journal of International Policy and Wildlife affiliated with Stetson University College of Law	
Joyce Tischler, <i>The History of Animal Law</i> , <i>Part I (1972-1987)</i> , 1 Stan. J. of Animal L. & Pol'y 1 (2008)	3
Margaret Graham Tebo, Pet Project: New ABA Committee on Animal Law Focuses on Post Katrina Rescue Efforts, A.B.A. J., Dec. 2005	5

	Page
Matthew Scully, Dominion: The Power of Man, the Suffering of Animals, and the Call to Mercy (St. Martin's Press 2002)	15
Melinda D. Merck, DVM, Veterinary Forensics: Animal Cruelty Investigations (Blackwell Publ'g 2007)	32
Michelle Lerner, From Safety to Healing: Representing Battered Women with Compan- ion Animals, 4 Domestic Violence Rep. 17 (Dec./Jan. 1999)	22
N.Y. Assembly Memo in Support of L. 1999, Ch. 118	28
Phil Arkow, The Relationships Between Animal Abuse and Other Forms of Family Violence, 12 Fam. Violence & Sexual Assault Bull (1996)	21
Randall J. Lockwood, Animal Cruelty Prosecution: Opportunities for Early Response To Crime and Interpersonal Violence 11 (Am. Prosecutors Research Inst., July 2006)	31
Randall Lockwood & Ann Church, Deadly Serious: An FBI Perspective on Animal Cruelty.	19
Senate Bill 264, Act. No. 411, signed into law 6/21/2008	23
Sheila McLaughlin, Animal, Domestic Abuse Linked: Prosecutor Says New Policy May Help Prevent Violence, Cincinnati Enquirer, June 11, 2008	26, 27

Pag	ge
Sonia S. Waisman, Pamela D. Frasch & Bruce A. Wagman, <i>Animal Law: Cases and Materials</i> (3rd ed. Carolina Academic Press 2006)1, 4, 2	28
Stanford Journal of Animal Law and Policy	5
Stephan K. Otto, State Animal Protection Laws – The Next Generation, 11 Animal L. 131 (2005)	28
William Hageman, A Child, A Pup, A Blood Sport; Spring Brings Rise in Dogfights Staged By Kids for Fun, Chi. Trib., May 11, 2004	21
Treatises	
Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, 6 Treatise on Constitutional Law § 21.6(a) (4th ed. 2009)	10
